                                                                                            User Manual OB418 series
                                                                                                               Document code: OB418-1-1.1 Revision2.001
User Manual
Revision 2.001
English
Smart energy meter
OB418 Series

38 Serial number Y Y 4 FF00
39 Manufacture code Y Y 4 FF02
40 Type code Y Y 2 FF04
41 Hardware version Y Y 2 FF05
42 Software version Y Y 2 FF06
Settings
No Comments Read Write Bytes Starting address
43 Date Y Y 4 FC00
44 Time Y Y 2 FC02
45 Modbus id Y Y 2 0524
46 Baud rate Y Y 2 0525
LCD content
Description of LCD symbols displayed
  Symbol Description
kWh—active energy    kW—active power
kvarh—reactive energy    kvar—reactive power
kVA—apparent power
Total
Unpermitted programming
Battery status:3.6V When the battery voltage is low, flashes
show (<3V)
LCD alarm indicator
Communication symbols
Max demand
 Tariff: T1,T2,T3,T4
Tariff of current time
Last1 month   Last2 month
last 3 month
8.7 Switching on the display
When the power is off, users can read the meter by pressing buttons on the panel.
The user can interrogate readings which were displayed before power loss.
kVVArh
                                                                                            User Manual OB418 series
                                                                                                               Document code: OB418-1-1.1 Revision2.001
8.8 Summer/winter time switch permit/prohibition
 OB418 meter provides automatic summer/winter time switching accomplished at 02.00 on
the last Sunday of March (forward 1 hours) and at 03:00 on the last Sunday of October (back
1 Hours).  Summer/winter time switch can be permitted or prohibition by RS485 or IR port.
8.9 Communication Function
Infrared and RS485 COMs. Physical layers are independent of each other. One
communication channel cannot be affected by the other. The meter can realize data
acquisition, broadcast time settings, read, program and debug through hand-held terminals,
data acquisition units, Ethernet, GSM/GPRS, test equipment and computers.
Communication protocols fit Modbus RTU standard.
RS485 circuit and energy meter internal circuit are electrically isolated with built in short
protection.
RS485 communications transfer rates allow 1200bps, 2400bps, 4800 bps and 9600bps,
default is 2400bps.
8.10 Alarm function
When the meter connect wire wrong example: current reverse, the
meter will display       , the ALARM led will be on.
8.11 Pulse output function
8.11.1 Active/reactive pulse output
OB418 smart meters are equipped with a pulse output which is fully separated from the
live circuits. That generates pulses in proportion to the measured energy .including the pulse
output of active energy and reactive energy. 11/ 12 Test pulse output contact (P+/P-)，10/ 12
Test pulse output contact (Q+/Q-)
The test pulse output is a polarity dependent, passive transistor output requiring an
external voltage source for correct operation. For this external voltage source, the voltage
(Ui) should be 5-27V DC, and the maximum input current (Imax) should be 27mA DC. To
connect the impulse output, connect 5-27V DC to connector 10&11 (anode), and the signal
wire (S) to connector 12 (cathode). The meter pulses is indicated on the front panel.
8.11.2 Multi-function signal output